
Supreme Court of New Jersey

DOCKET NO. 085288
INDICTMENT NO. 20-07-0221-I

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, :
 :
 Plaintiff-Respondent, : CRIMINAL ACTION
 :
 v. : ON DIRECT CERTIFICATION
 : FROM A MOTION TO DISMISS
 : THE INDICTMENT IN THE SUPERIOR
 OMAR VEGA-LARREGUI : COURT, LAW DIVISION (CRIMINAL
 : PART)
 Defendant-Petitioner. :

BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ANGELO J. ONOFRI
MERCER COUNTY PROSECUTOR
209 S. BROAD STREET, 3RD FLOOR
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08650-0068
(609) 989-6350

Randolph E. Mershon III, 123752014
Assistant Prosecutor
Of Counsel and
On the Brief
Email: rmershon@mercercounty.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
<u>TABLE OF APPENDIX</u>	v
<u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY & FACTS</u>	1
 <u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	
 <u>POINT I</u> CASES HEARD BY A VIRTUAL GRAND JURY ARE NEITHER UNCONSTITUTIONAL NOR FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR.....	
	9
A. <u>Virtual Grand Juries Represent a Fair Cross-Section of the Community</u>	
	19
B. <u>The Safeguards Put in Place by This Court's Order and the Directives of the AOC Ensure the Secrecy of the Grand Jury Proceedings.</u>	
	22
C. <u>Defendant and the ACDL-NJ Present No Evidence that the Use of Technology in a Virtual Format Undermines the Ability of a Grand Jury to Hear a Case.</u>	
	29
 <u>POINT II</u> DEFENDANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION WAS NOT VIOLATED IN THIS CASE.....	 37
 <u>CONCLUSION</u>	 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Barlyn v. Dow</u> , 436 N.J. Super. 161 (App. Div. 2014)	22, 23
<u>Branchburg v. Hayes</u> , 408 U.S. 665, 92 S.Ct. 2646 (1972)	11
<u>Butterworth v. Smith</u> 494 U.S. 624, 110 S.Ct. 1367	23
<u>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 471 U.S. 432 (1985)	39
<u>Daily Journal v. Police Dept. of City of Vineland</u> , 351 N.J. Super. 110 (App. Div. 2002)	23, 28
<u>Doe v. Klein</u> , 143 N.J. Super. 134 (App. Div. 1976)	23
<u>Doe v. Poritz</u> , 142 N.J. 1 (1995)	18, 38-39
<u>Greenberg v. Kimmelman</u> , 99 N.J. 552 (1985)	38
<u>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Northwest</u> , 441 U.S. 211, 99 S.Ct. 1667 (1979)	23
<u>In re Application for Disclosure of Grand Jury Testimony</u> , 124 N.J. 443 (1991)	23, 24, 28
<u>In re Grand Jury Appearance Request by Loigman</u> , 183 N.J. 133 (2004)	11
<u>In re Mattera</u> , 34 N.J. 259 (1961)	13
<u>In re P.L. 2001, Chapter 362</u> , 186 N.J. 368 (2006)	13, 14
<u>In re Monday Grand Jury Panel of Monmouth County Vicinage 9</u> , 405 N.J. Super. 88 (Law Div. 2008)	11, 12
<u>Knight v. City of Margate</u> , 86 N.J. 374, 387 (1981)	13
<u>Lewis v. Harris</u> , 188 N.J. 415 (2006)	39
<u>Lichter v. County of Monmouth</u> , 114 N.J. Super. 343 (App. Div. 1971)	13
<u>Neal v. Delaware</u> , 103 U.S. 370 (1881)	19
<u>Oberhand v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</u> , 193 N.J. 558 (2008)	18

<u>Peters v. Kiff</u> , 407 U.S. 493, 92 S.Ct. 2163 (1972).....	19
<u>Robinson v. Cahill</u> , 62 N.J. 473 (1973).....	38
<u>Sojourner A. v. N.J. Dep't of Human Servs.</u> , 177 N.J. 318, 332 (2003).....	38
<u>State v. Abbati</u> , 99 N.J. 418, 429, (1985).....	18
<u>State v. Bellamy</u> , 260 N.J. Super. 449 (App. Div. 1992).....	19
<u>State v. Burns</u> , 192 N.J. 312 (2007).....	35
<u>State v. Clement</u> , 40 N.J. 139 (1963).....	23
<u>State v. Currie</u> , 41 N.J. 531 (1964).....	19
<u>State v. Del Fino</u> , 100 N.J. 154 (1985).....	11, 30, 31
<u>State v. Doliner</u> , 96 N.J. 236 (1984).....	24, 28
<u>State v. Francis</u> , 191 N.J. 571 (2007).....	11
<u>State v. Haines</u> , 18 N.J. 550 (1955).....	15
<u>State v. Hart</u> , 139 N.J. Super. 565 (App. Div. 1976).....	31
<u>State v. Herbert</u> , 457 N.J. Super. 490 (App. Div. 2019).....	27, 35
<u>State v. Hogan</u> , 144 N.J. 216 (1996).....	12, 30, 31
<u>State v. Lagares</u> , 127 N.J. 20 (1992).....	39
<u>State v. Loftin</u> , 146 N.J. 295 (1996).....	35
<u>State v. Manley</u> , 54 N.J. 259 (1969).....	35
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 216 N.J. 40 (2013).....	32
<u>State v. Murphy</u> , 110 N.J. 20 (1988).....	31
<u>State v. Pimental</u> , 461 N.J. Super. 468 (App. Div. 2019).....	36-37, 39
<u>State v. Porro</u> , 152 N.J. Super 259, 265 (Law Div. 1977), aff'd, 158 N.J. Super. 269 (App. Div.), cert. den., 439 U.S. 1047, 99 S.Ct. 724 (1978).....	20
<u>State v. Porro</u> , 158 N.J. Super. 269 (App. Div. 1978).....	19

<u>State v. Ramseur</u> , 106 N.J. 123 (1987).....	19
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 128 N.J. Super. 525 (Law Div. 1974).....	19
<u>State v. Saavedra</u> , 222 N.J. 39 (2015).....	18
<u>State v. Shaw</u> , 241 N.J. 223 (2020).....	10-12, 17-18, 31, 42
<u>State v. Simon</u> , 161 N.J. 416 (1999).....	27
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 55 N.J. 476 (1970).....	20
<u>State v. Timmendequas</u> , 161 N.J. 515 (1999).....	19
<u>State v. New Jersey Trade Waste Ass'n</u> , 96 N.J. 8 (1984).....	31
<u>State v. Yoskowitz</u> , 116 N.J. 679 (1989).....	18, 19
<u>State ex rel. Y.S.</u> , 396 N.J. Super. 459 (Law Div. 2007).....	14-16
<u>Trap Rock Indus., Inc. v. Kohl</u> , 59 N.J. 471, 487 (1971), cert. denied, 405 U.S. 1065, 92 S.Ct. 1500 (1972).....	30-31
<u>United States v. Dionisio</u> , 410 U.S. 1, 93 S.Ct. 764 (1973).....	11
<u>United States v. Navarro-Vargas</u> , 408 F.3d 1184, 1190-91 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	11
<u>United States v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</u> , 356 U.S. 677. 78 S.Ct. 983 (1958).....	23, 25
<u>United States v. Sells Eng'g. Inc.</u> , 463 U.S. 418, 103 S.Ct. 3133 (1983).....	10-11
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 504 U.S. 36, 112 S.Ct. 1735 (1992).....	12
<u>Virginia v. Rivers</u> , 100 U.S. 313 (1880).....	20
<u>Winberry v. Salisbury</u> , 5 N.J. 240, 245, cert. denied, 340 U.S. 811, 71 S.Ct. 123 (1950).....	13-14

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2A:165, et al..... 42

N.J.S.A. 2B:21-3..... 23

N.J.S.A. 2B:21-10a..... 24

Court Rules

R. 3:6-7..... 24

New Jersey Constitution

Art. I, ¶1.....38

Art. I, ¶8.....10

Art. II, §2, ¶3.....13

Art. II, §7, ¶1.....13

Other Authorities

2 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of 1947, at
1180..... 13

TABLE OF APPENDIX

	<u>Page</u>
Certification of Brian McLaughlin (February 12, 2021).....	Pa1
Certification of Dalia Seidl (February 11, 2021).....	Pa8
